
 
 

LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 23-0048 

LUHO HEARING DATE:  May 22, 2023 CASE REVIEWER:  Tim Lampkin, AICP 

 
REQUEST:  The applicant is requesting variances to accommodate a proposed two-lot subdivision of property 
zoned AS-1. Additionally, the applicant is requesting a variance to accommodate an existing single-family 
home on the property.  

 
VARIANCE(S): 

 
Proposed Subdivision  
Per LDC Section 6.01.01, a minimum lot width of 150 feet is required in the AS-1 district. The applicant 
requests: 
 

 A 48.57-foot reduction to the required lot width for proposed Lot 1 to allow a width of 101.43 feet; 
and, 

 
 A 45.04-foot reduction to the required lot width for proposed Lot 2 to allow a width of 104.96 feet. 

 
Existing Home 
Per LDC Section 6.01.01, a minimum side yard setback of 15 feet is required in the AS-1 district. The applicant 
requests a 6.5-foot reduction to the required side yard setback to allow a side setback of 8.5 feet from the north 
property line on proposed Lot 1.  

 
FINDINGS: 

 
 Per the revised subdivision plan submitted by the applicant on May 9, both of the proposed lots will 

exceed the minimum lot area of 43,560 square feet, excluding easement area, required in the AS-1 district. 
 

 Per LDC Section 6.07.02.C.2.a, fences in agricultural districts are regulated in the same manner as fences 
in residential districts, except under certain circumstances that do not apply to this case. Per LDC Section 
6.07.02.C.1.a., fences over four feet in height shall not be allowed within required front yards in 
residential districts, except under certain circumstances that do not apply to this case. There is an existing 
6-foot-high fence that will be located in the required front yards of both proposed lots. However, the 
applicant has advised staff they intend to remove the fence and therefore have elected to not include a 
height variance for the fence in this application. 

 
 An existing car port on proposed Lot 1 encroaches into the required 50-foot front yard setback on 

proposed Lot 1. Additionally, a small accessory structure on the south side of that lot does not meet the 
3-foot setback required for accessory structures. However, the applicant has advised staff they plan to 
remove both structures and therefore have elected to not include setback variances for them in this 
application. 
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DISCLAIMER: 
The variance listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional 
variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances 
does not obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but 
not limited to:  subdivision or site development approvals and building permit approvals. 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION (VARIANCE REQUEST) 
1. In the space below describe the variance including any history and/or related facts that may be 

helpful in understanding the request. This explanaƟon shall also specifically idenƟfy what is 
being requested (e.g. Variance of 10 feet from the required rear yard setback of 25 feet resulƟng 
in a rear yard of 15 feet). If addiƟonal space is needed, please aƩach extra pages to this 
applicaƟon. 

VARIANCE 1 
PROPOSED LOT ONE REQUESTS A VARIANCE OF 48.57 FEET FROM THE REQUIRED FRONT LOT WIDTH OF 
150 FEET RESULTING IN A FRONT LOT WIDTH OF 101.43 FEET. 
 
VARIANCE 2 
PROPOSED LOT TWO REQUESTS A VARIANCE OF 45.03 FEET FROM THE REQUIRED FRONT LOT WIDTH OF 
150 FEET RESULTING IN A FRONT LOT WIDTH OF 104.97 FEET. 
 
VARIANCE 3 
PROPOSED LOT ONE REQUESTS A VARIANCE OF 6.5 FEET FROM THE REQUIRED SIDE SETBACK OF 15 
FEET RESULTING IN A SIDE SETBACK OF 8.5 FEET. 
 
THE PROPERTY HAS 2.28 ACRES OF EXTENSION AND CURRENTLY HAS A HOUSE WITH ACCESS FROM THE 
RIGHT OF WAY 12TH ST. THE OWNERS WANT TO CARRY OUT A DIVISION PROCESS, FOR WHICH THEY 
CARRIED OUT A PRE SUBMITTAL. IN PRE-SUBMITTAL, IT WAS EXPRESSED BY ZONING THAT TO DIVIDE 
THE PROPERTY INTO 2 LOTS A VARIANCE OF 50’ TO REDUCE THE WIDTH OF THE LOT FROM 150 FEET TO 
100 FEET SHOULD BE REQUESTED. A 30' ACCESS EASEMENT TO THE OTHER LOT IS REQUIRED AND WILL 
BE PROVIDED, HOWEVER THIS WILL REQUIRE THE PROPOSED DIVISION TO FOREGO 3 VARIANCES TO 
LOT DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS. THIS EASEMENT WILL CONSUME AREA FOR THE PROPOSED 
PROPERTIES THAT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED TO MEET THE MINIMUM 1 ACRE REQUIREMENT.  
IN SUMMARY, THERE WILL BE TWO VARIANCES CARRIED OUT TO LOT DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR 
LOT WIDTH OF BOTH PROPOSED LOTS. ADDITIONALLY, A THIRD VARIANCE TO LOT DEVELOPMENT 
STANDARDS FOR THE SIDE SETBACK OF THE PROPOSED LOT ONE.  
 
 
 
VARIANCE CRITERIA RESPONSE 
 

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or pracƟcal difficulƟes are unique and singular to the subject 
property and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly located? 

VARIANCE 1 
THE NEXT LOT (SOUTH) IDENTIFIED WITH FOLIO NO. 079396-0000, HAS A WIDTH LESS THAN 100 FEET.   
 
VARIANCE 2 
THE NEXT LOT (SOUTH) IDENTIFIED WITH FOLIO NO. 079396-0000, HAS A WIDTH LESS THAN 100 FEET.   
 
VARIANCE 3 
THE EXISTING HOME EXISTS SINCE 1960 AND NEIGBOORS HAVE NOT PROVIDED COMPLAINTS. 
 

2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you 
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properƟes in the same district and area under the terms of 
the LDC. 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION (VARIANCE REQUEST) 
1. In the space below describe the variance including any history and/or related facts that may be 

helpful in understanding the request. This explanaƟon shall also specifically idenƟfy what is 
being requested (e.g. Variance of 10 feet from the required rear yard setback of 25 feet resulƟng 
in a rear yard of 15 feet). If addiƟonal space is needed, please aƩach extra pages to this 
applicaƟon. 

VARIANCE 1 
PROPOSED LOT ONE REQUESTS A VARIANCE OF 48.57 FEET FROM THE REQUIRED FRONT LOT WIDTH OF 
150 FEET RESULTING IN A FRONT LOT WIDTH OF 101.43 FEET. 
 
VARIANCE 2 
PROPOSED LOT TWO REQUESTS A VARIANCE OF 45.03 FEET FROM THE REQUIRED FRONT LOT WIDTH OF 
150 FEET RESULTING IN A FRONT LOT WIDTH OF 104.97 FEET. 
 
VARIANCE 3 
PROPOSED LOT ONE REQUESTS A VARIANCE OF 6.5 FEET FROM THE REQUIRED SIDE SETBACK OF 15 
FEET RESULTING IN A SIDE SETBACK OF 8.5 FEET. 
 
THE PROPERTY HAS 2.28 ACRES OF EXTENSION AND CURRENTLY HAS A HOUSE WITH ACCESS FROM THE 
RIGHT OF WAY 12TH ST. THE OWNERS WANT TO CARRY OUT A DIVISION PROCESS, FOR WHICH THEY 
CARRIED OUT A PRE SUBMITTAL. IN PRE-SUBMITTAL, IT WAS EXPRESSED BY ZONING THAT TO DIVIDE 
THE PROPERTY INTO 2 LOTS A VARIANCE OF 50’ TO REDUCE THE WIDTH OF THE LOT FROM 150 FEET TO 
100 FEET SHOULD BE REQUESTED. A 30' ACCESS EASEMENT TO THE OTHER LOT IS REQUIRED AND WILL 
BE PROVIDED, HOWEVER THIS WILL REQUIRE THE PROPOSED DIVISION TO FOREGO 3 VARIANCES TO 
LOT DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS. THIS EASEMENT WILL CONSUME AREA FOR THE PROPOSED 
PROPERTIES THAT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED TO MEET THE MINIMUM 1 ACRE REQUIREMENT.  
IN SUMMARY, THERE WILL BE TWO VARIANCES CARRIED OUT TO LOT DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR 
LOT WIDTH OF BOTH PROPOSED LOTS. ADDITIONALLY, A THIRD VARIANCE TO LOT DEVELOPMENT 
STANDARDS FOR THE SIDE SETBACK OF THE PROPOSED LOT ONE.  
 
 
 
VARIANCE CRITERIA RESPONSE 
 

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or pracƟcal difficulƟes are unique and singular to the subject 
property and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly located? 

VARIANCE 1 
THE NEXT LOT (SOUTH) IDENTIFIED WITH FOLIO NO. 079396-0000, HAS A WIDTH LESS THAN 100 FEET.   
 
VARIANCE 2 
THE NEXT LOT (SOUTH) IDENTIFIED WITH FOLIO NO. 079396-0000, HAS A WIDTH LESS THAN 100 FEET.   
 
VARIANCE 3 
THE EXISTING HOME EXISTS SINCE 1960 AND NEIGBOORS HAVE NOT PROVIDED COMPLAINTS. 
 

2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you 
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properƟes in the same district and area under the terms of 
the LDC. 
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VARIANCE 1 
To divide the parcel, the variances are required to meet the lot requirements of Sec. 6.01.01 . ExisƟng 
neighbor properƟes with a front lot width less than 100' (FOLIO NO. 079396-0000) and this right should 
be shared with the proposed two lots on our parcel. 
 
VARIANCE 2 
To divide the parcel, the variances are required to meet the lot requirements of Sec. 6.01.01 . ExisƟng 
neighbor properƟes with a front lot width less than 100' (FOLIO NO. 079396-0000) and this right should 
be shared with the proposed two lots on our parcel. 
 
VARIANCE 3 
In this properƟes history the building was approved and is now violaƟng the LDC; requiring a 
reconstrucƟon will incur high costs for the division and become unfeasible. 
 

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substanƟally interfere with or injure the rights of 
others whose property would be affected by allowance of the variance. 

VARIANCE 1 
Since a reducƟon in the lot width is requested in the variance, all other requirements for the proposed 
zoning will be met so that neighboring lots are not impeded. The minimum spacing access to the right of 
way from the divided lots will be respected. 
 
VARIANCE 2 
Since a reducƟon in the lot width is requested in the variance, all other requirements for the proposed 
zoning will be met so that neighboring lots are not impeded. The minimum spacing access to the right of 
way from the divided lots will be respected. 
 
VARIANCE 3 
The building has existed since 1960 and the abuƫng neighbor on the north has not had a problem with 
the distance of the building to their abuƫng property line. 
 

4. Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the 
LDC and the Comprehensive Plan (refer to Sec on 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for descrip on 
of intent/purpose). 

VARIANCE 1 
The variance proposal should only change the lot width to meet the requirements for division and sƟll 
respect the rights of all subject maƩer stakeholders. 
 
VARIANCE 2 
The variance proposal should only change the lot width to meet the requirements for division and sƟll 
respect the rights of all subject maƩer stakeholders. 
 
VARIANCE 3 
The variance proposal should only change a setback to meet the requirements for division and sƟll 
respect the rights of all subject maƩer stakeholders. 
 

5. Explain how the situaƟon sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act 
or result from the acƟons of the applicant, resulƟng in a self-imposed hardship. 
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VARIANCE 1 
There has only been a pre- submiƩal meeƟng towards the division of the lot, no further work has been 
transmiƩed to assure that any measures taken forward are just and approved by Hillsborough County. 
The division of the lot is on hold unƟl the variance request is complete in order to comply by the LDC 
requirements. 
 
VARIANCE 2 
There has only been a pre- submiƩal meeƟng towards the division of the lot, no further work has been 
transmiƩed to assure that any measures taken forward are just and approved by Hillsborough County. 
The division of the lot is on hold unƟl the variance request is complete in order to comply by the LDC 
requirements. 
 
VARIANCE 3 
There has only been a pre- submiƩal meeƟng towards the division of the lot, no further work has been 
transmiƩed to assure that any measures taken forward are just and approved by Hillsborough County. 
The division of the lot is on hold unƟl the variance request is complete in order to comply by the LDC 
requirements. 
 

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substanƟal jusƟce being done, considering both 
the public benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be 
suffered by a failure to grant a variance. 

 
VARIANCE 1 
The variance compleƟon considers that both the public and the owner of the property rights be 
respected. The owner will be able to divide the property and keep an exisƟng home with less land to 
care for, all the while the public rights as per the LDC requirements are to be met and respected; along 
with NoƟce LeƩers to be sent that assure the public is comfortable with the division and variances. 
 
VARIANCE 2 
The variance compleƟon considers that both the public and the owner of the property rights be 
respected. The owner will be able to divide the property and keep an exisƟng home with less land to 
care for, all the while the public rights as per the LDC requirements are to be met and respected; along 
with NoƟce LeƩers to be sent that assure the public is comfortable with the division and variances. 
 
VARIANCE 3 
The variance compleƟon considers that both the public and the owner of the property rights be 
respected. The owner will be able to divide the property and keep an exisƟng home with less land to 
care for, all the while the public rights as per the LDC requirements are to be met and respected; along 
with NoƟce LeƩers to be sent that assure the public is comfortable with the division and variances. 
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